(x) The change in control, if any, in the Company that would occur consequent to the preferential offer:
The existing Promoters of the Company will continue to be in control of the Company and there will not be any change
in the management or control of the Company as a result of the proposed preferential allotment, except a
corresponding change in shareholding pattern as well as voting rights.

(xi) Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis has been made in terms of number of
securities as well as price:
Post March 31, 2015 and up to the date of this Notice, NIL preferential allotments has been made.

(xii) The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together with
valuation report of the registered valuer

8

The same is not applicable in the present case since the Company being a listed company; the pricing is in terms of
ICDR Regulations.

(xiii) The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company:
The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company after considering the preferential issue to be made
to the CDR Lenders provided hereunder:

Sr. No. Category Pre-Issue as of Post-Issue as of

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

  Promoters

  Indian Promoters  72889673 54.15 72889673 38.56

  Foreign Promoters 51000400 37.89 51000400 26.97

  Public

  Banks (New Allottees) 0 0.00 54470553 28.81

  Others  10709927 7.96 10709927 5.66

   134600000 100.00 189070553 100.00

The Company will ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations including the ICDR Regulations at the
time of allotment of the equity shares.

(xiv) Undertaking to recomputed price:
The same is not applicable in the present case.

(xv) Undertaking to put under lock-in till the recomputed price is paid:
The same is not applicable in the present case.

(xvi) Certificate from Statutory Auditors:
A copy of the certificate from the statutory auditors certifying that the issue is being made in accordance with the
requirements of ICDR Regulations shall be placed before the shareholders at the ensuing Extra-Ordinary General